

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Supreme Court No. DA-23-0538

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF: DARCY BROCKBANK, Deceased.

ON APPEAL FROM THE MONTANA TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT, RAVALLI COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE HOWARD F. RECHT

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEARANCES:

APPELLANT:

Don C. St. Peter, Esq.
Makayzia Counts, Esq.
ST. PETER LAW OFFICES, P.C.
2620 Radio Way
P.O. Box 17255
Missoula, MT 59808
Telephone: (406) 728-8282
Facsimile: (406) 728-8141

Attorney for Appellant
Ted Tenold

APPELLEE:

Nick LeTang
PASSAMANI & LETANG, PLLC
40 West 14th Street,
Helena, MT 59601
P.O. Box 1778,
Helena, MT 59624
Telephone: (406)422-4522

Attorney for Appellee
Josephine Brockbank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The adoption of the UEWA does not affect the analysis required to determine whether the text message is a document intended as a will	2
II. The Montana legislature determined the Uniform Probate Code speaks for itself and the UETA should defer to the Uniform Probate Code	3
III. An issue that is a matter of first impression for Montana does not prevent this court from liberally construing the Montana Uniform Probate Code	5
IV. Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-523 was approved by the Legislature to allow documents to be probated as a will even if the formalities of will construction were not met	8
a. Appellee has failed to present any evidence countering the authenticity which was supported by three lay witnesses and an expert witness	8
b. The secured text message sent by Decedent demonstrates Decedent’s testamentary intent in a more persuasive manner than <i>Kuralt</i>	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

In re K.L.,
2014 MT 28, 373 Mont. 421, 318 P.3d 691 12, 14

In re The Estate of Kuralt,
303 Mont. 335, 2000 MT 359, 15 P.3d 931 11, 12, 14

Larson v. State By & Through Stapleton,
2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241 1, 6, 7

In re Maynard,
2006 MT 162, 332 Mont. 485, 139 P.3d 803 7

Pilgeram v. Greenpoint,
2013 MT 354, 373 Mont. 1, 313 P.3d 839 1, 8

Matter of Estate of Ramirez,
264 Mont. 33, 869 P.2d 263, (1994) 12, 14

State Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 3-5-302(1)(b) 6

Mont. Code Ann. § 30-18-103(2)(a) 3

Mont. Code Ann. § 72-1-202 6

Mont. Code Ann. § 72-1-202(2) 6

Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-522(1) 8

Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-522(1)(b) 4

Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-522(2) 4, 7

Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-523 3, 4, 5, 9
